

No. 19-251, No. 19-255

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,  
*Petitioner*,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,  
*Petitioner*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
HISPANIC LEADERSHIP FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JASON TORCHINSKY	JEFFREY M. HARRIS
DENNIS W. POLIO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
HOLTZMAN VOGL	WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
JOSEFIAK TORCHINSKY PLLC	CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
North Hill Drive, Suite 100	1600 Wilson Blvd, Suite 700
Warrenton, VA 20186	Arlington, VA 22209
(540) 341-8808	(703) 243-9423
	jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

September 25, 2019

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING  
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond VA 23219 (800) 847-0477

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY MUST APPLY TO NONPROFIT DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS.....	3
II. ANY INTEREST IN SECURING NONPROFIT MEMBER AND DONOR INFORMATION MUST BE WEIGHED AGAINST THE LIKELIHOOD THAT THIS SENSITIVE INFORMATION WILL NOT BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock,</i> 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	7, 8
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ. of Topeka,</i> 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Comm'n,</i> 372 U.S. 539 (1963).....	9
<i>Hispanic Leadership Fund v. Walsh,</i> 2013 WL 5423855 (N.D.N.Y. 2013).....	1
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. United States,</i> 24 F. Supp 3d 518 (E.D. VA. 2014) .....	14
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.,</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	10
<i>Shelton v. Tucker,</i> 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	8, 9

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*,  
354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... 7

*Talley v. California*,  
362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... 8

**Other Authorities**

*3-Year Jail Term for VA Employee Who Stole Patient Data*, HIPPA Journal (Jun. 18, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2ktIkkz> ..... 16

Anita L. Allen, *Associational Privacy and the First Amendment: NAACP v. Alabama, Privacy and Data Protection*, 1 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2011)..... 4, 5, 10

*Announcement from the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services*, Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services (Oct. 26, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2m8bXbv> ..... 16

*California Department of Insurance Vulnerability Potentially Exposed Thousands of SSN and Other Personal Information*, DataBreaches.net (Jan. 5, 2019), <http://bit.ly/2kpZIGS> ..... 15

Dale Denwalt, *Oklahoma DHS Could Have Sent Private Medical Info to Wrong Addresses*, The Oklahoman (Oct. 2, 2018), <http://bit.ly/2kWrUS3>..... 18, 19

- GoBankingRates, *California Doesn't Know What it Did with 800,000 Child Support Records*, Business Insider (Apr. 3, 2012),  
<http://bit.ly/2kpZIGS> ..... 18
- Hillary Borrud, *Oregon Tax Agency Employee Copied Personal Data of 36,000 People*, The Oregonian (Mar. 23, 2018),  
<http://bit.ly/2kZ7Xdd> ..... 15, 16
- Confidential Louisiana Department of Children and Family Services Documents Found Blowing in the Street; Office Manager and Area Director Suspended*, DataBreaches.net (Aug. 22, 2011),  
<https://www.databreaches.net/confidential-louisiana-department-of-children-and-family-services-documents-found-blowing-in-the-street-office-manager-and-area-director-suspended/> ..... 17, 18
- Mark Niesse and Arielle Kass, *Check-in Computers Stolen in Atlanta Hold Statewide Voter Data*, Atlanta News Now (Sep. 17, 2019), <http://bit.ly/2m0Exfc> ..... 17
- NAACP, *History: Nation's Premier Civil Rights Organization*,  
<https://www.naacp.org/nations-premier-civil-rights/organization/> ..... 4
- Peter Reilly, *National Organization for Marriage Denied Attorney Fees in IRS Lawsuit*, Forbes (Dec. 9, 2015),  
<https://www.forbes.com/sites/peterjreilly/201>

5/12/09/national-organization-for-marriage-denied-attorney-fees-in-irs-lawsuit/#5ee8a9123f60..... 14

Richard Alonso-Zaldivar, *Hackers Breach HealthCare.gov System, Get Data on 75,000*, Associated Press (Oct. 19, 2018),  
<http://bit.ly/2m0DsEa>..... 14
